(ii)  Several judicial deposits referring to labor lawsuits in progress. 

22.  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  

(a) Capital 

As of June 30, 2024, Company’s capital totals R$ 2,454,716 fully paid-up (R$ 2,454,716 as of December 31, 
2023) represented by 527,481,598 (five hundred twenty-seven million, four hundred eighty-one thousand 
and five hundred ninety-eight) common shares (527,481,598 common shares as of December 31, 2023).  

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the shareholding structure is comprised of: 

Position on June 30, 2024 Position on December 31, 2023 

Shareholder Voting capital   Common 
shares 

Voting 
capital

[...]

100.00%   527,481,598 100.00%   527,481,598 

b) Shares to subscribe 

On May 22, 2024, the private subscription of new shares of the Company was approved within the authorized 
capital limit totaling R$ 1,500,000 (one billion, five hundred million reais), corresponding to 115,384,616 (one 
hundred and fifteen million, three hundred and eighty-four thousand, six hundred and sixteen) new common 
shares, registered, book-entry and with no par value, at the issue price of R$ 13.00 (thirteen reais) per each 
new share.  

In the context of the capital increase, the investors Quíron Fundo de Investimento em Participações 
Multiestratégia, equity investment fund and Tessália Fundo de Investimento em Participações

[...]

the number of shares issued by the Company held by the respective shareholder on the cut-off date. 

As per note No. 32, on July 10, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the capital increase 
approved by the Board of Directors on May 22, 2024, through the issue of 115,384,616 (one hundred and 
fifteen million, three hundred and eighty-four thousand, six hundred and sixteen) new shares, in the total 
amount of R$ 1,500,000 (one billion, five hundred million reais), of which R$ 807,692 (eight hundred and 
seven million, six hundred and ninety-two thousand reais) were allocated to the capital reserve. 

c) Treasury shares 

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2024, 120,685 shares (one hundred and twenty thousand six 
hundred and eighty-five shares) were settled due to the exercise of the share-based payment program. 

The total number of treasury shares on June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, is as follows: 

Unit price 

Number of shares 

Total 

Balance at December 31, 2023  5.40213  19,196,692  103,703

[...]

The Company recognized in the shareholders' equity, in the amount of R$ 12,844 as of June 30, 2024 
(R$ 19,366 as of June 30, 2023) derived from options vested in the period.  

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2024, the Company settled a total of 120,685 shares (one 
hundred twenty thousand six hundred eighty-five) related to shares vested and granted a total of 1,241,158 
(one million two hundred and forty-one thousand one hundred and fifty-eight) in stock options. The fair value 
of the options upon settlement was R$ 1,159. 

The changes in total instruments granted and settled during the year are as follows: 

Options 

Balance at December 31, 2023  50,502,452 

Settled during the period  (120,685)

[...]

three hundred and eighty-four thousand, six hundred and sixteen) new shares, with a total value of 
R$ 1,500,000, of which R$ 807,692 of this amount were allocated to the capital reserve.  

As a result of the approval of the capital increase, the Company’s capital has increased from R$ 2,454,716, 
represented by 527,481,598 (five hundred twenty-seven million, four hundred eighty-one thousand and five 
hundred ninety-eight) common shares, registered, book-entry and with no par value, to R$ 3,147,025, divided 
into 642,866,214 (six hundred forty-two million, eight hundred sixty-six thousand and two hundred fourteen) 
common shares, registered, book-entry and with no par value. 

The capital increase was subscribed and paid up by the investors Quíron Fundo de Investimento em 
Participações Multiestratégia and Tessália Fundo de Investimento em Participações Multiestratégia, which

[...]

Company’s shareholders’ agreement, entered into on May 7, 2021, causing the Company to no longer have 
a controlling shareholder or defined control group. 

iii) On July 16, 2024, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the acquisition by the Company of 100,200 
(one hundred thousand and two hundred) debentures, in the amount of up to R$ 100,200, from the 11th issue 
of simple, non-convertible debentures, of the unsecured type, issued by the Company, subject to the “Private 
Instrument of Deed of the 11th Issue of Simple, Non-Convertible Debentures, of the Unsecured Type, in a